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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
All lntorrncltl(~n requited by lhl= to~m onc~ any addi~onol infolrnallon which cannot be provided

in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to thls stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissclls," "Conclusions of Law," =Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:                         ~., ,~-

Re~ponclerlt Is a memb~ of the Stale Bar of Callfornlo, admllf ed’;’~[::)~-~r~,’J~::Rj" I~,

the parses agree to be bound by fl’~ factual stipulallon= contained herein ever~ If conclusions of ~ or
dlspo~lon are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All inve~Ig~liom or proc~edlngs Ik~cl by cam number In the capllon of thl~ stipulation, ale entilely resolved
by this =t~ufation and O~ dee~ted coasolldotad. Olsmi~=ed cha(gs(s)/ooullt (s] OA’O listed u~:ter
The stipulation ond oral’ �onilst of }~,,,,~ . pages,

A dalement of oois or oml~k~$ ac~,nowlegged bv Re,spondent qs ~ause or �¢i~j~ for discipline Is Included
under "Fc~=." .7          ~’

[5] Conclusions o! law drown from and ~0eclflcally referring to the facts ~e also Included under "Conclusions of
law."

(6] The po~es mus~ Include =uppo~fing guthatlty for the i~"ommended level, e~ disc p ne undm the he~dlng
"~upportlng Authodly."                                  -,,

[7] No more than 30 day= pdor to the filing of this stipulation, Re=pond~t ho$ ~n ~V!Sed In writing of any
pending Inve.~tigatlon/D roceedlng not resolved by this stipulation, except fo¢’ �~mir~, ,nve~.tlgo~lorts..~



the Matt~’ of

N̄OLO CONTEN[)ERE PLEA TO ST PULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIOHS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

oonton~o, the ~ shaa .find IIM rne~kw �~poble. 1he ~4gal e~i~t of ~U~h ~1 ploo

and ~ �~lm~slo~s reclined by Ih~ ~ during gn~ Mqulw II mokes as to ~

p4~o C.~nter~er e PI~ fom~ 4~ by SBC r~l~ ¢~’~rrdlaee I OQPJ1997. RevVed I ~Ji ~004,)
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[Do no~ write above ~ line.)
[8] l~ymel1~ of Di~ll~ll~ryCo~Ide~t aoknaw~ fhepro~slonsof 8us, &-Plof. C0de§§6086.10 &

6140,?. [Che~k one option only]:

,,~ untll c(m~ am pald In full, Respoadent will remaln ~tually suspended kern the prattle of law unless
m~lef b obtained per rule 284, Rul~ of Procedure.

[] costs to be pald In equal amounts pdor to Februaw I for the followlng mernber|hlp years:

[n~i,~.~,, $1:~Olal o;roummance: or omer gooa cause per rum ~’u,~. XUl~’~)~r t’roc~ourej
[] ~o~tl walv~l In pint as set fo~h In a separate att~chrne~t entitled "Padlal Waiver of Costs"
[] oods entlrel~, waned

B. Aggravating Clroumstance~ [for deflnlflon, see Standa~’d$ for Attorney Sanctions
for Professlonal Misconduct, standard 1.2[b]]. Facts suppo~tlr~g aggravotlng
clrcumstance8 are requlred.

(I) D ~ record of db~pllne Im ~tandord 1.2(tl,]

{a) [] ~ Bor Court case # of l~O~ case

[b] [] Date pdor d~clpllne effective

(�] [] Rules of Profer,~’~:~nal Conduct/~ Bar Act v~ctatlons:

(�I] [] Degre~ of pri~ db, clpline

{e) [] If Respondent has two o~ more Incldents of pr|or dlsclpllne, use ipaoe prav~ded below or a
separate attachmenl entitled "Pdor Disolpllne."

[2) [] Dishonesty: Re~pondenl’s misconduct was ~’ounded by or followed by bad foith, dlr, honeSty.
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the Stale Bor Aat or Rules of Professlonol Conduct.

Tn~t Vlolalk:,n: Trust fund~ or properly were Involved and Respondent refu~d or was unable to
accou~ to the client or pe~son who was the object of the’mlsconduct for improper conduct reword
~ald funds or pmp~ty,.

(4).0 Harm: Respor’,dent’smlsconduct harmedslgr~,~cantlyacllen| thel:Xl.~.lioofth~ofjustlae...



(Do ~ w~t,~ ~:~ftt thb II1~,)

(5) Q Indlffemnce: Respendont demonstrated Indlffemnce toward re~lfication o! or atonement for the
�omequenoes of hls o~ her ~Isconduot.

15) rl

Laclc of Cooperallon: Req~ondent diSl:~3yed a lack of candor and cooperation to vh=flms of hl~her
. mlsconducl or to the State Bar dudng dl~Ipllnow Inve~Iga#on or ~o~eedlngs,

Muffip~boo~luof: Reslx~:~ent’s cuffent mlsconduct evidences multiple acts of

No oggfavatlng olmumdanoe~ are Irtvofved    ’~

Additional aggravatlng olmumMance~,,

C.Mltlgatlng-CIrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clmumstances are requlmd.

No Pllor Dlsclrdlne: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many.year~ of pmoflce

.......................... 5~ .
No Hom~: Respondenl dld nof hail lhe client or person who was Me object of the rnlsconUuot.

- ;- "- -- =---’-:- _ :---~ -- ~ ¯ theSlofe.Bordurlngdlsclpllnowlrwesligationand

(4) O RemOl~e: Respondenl promptly took objective steps spontaneoudy demonstrQ11rig remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
hls/ll~ misconduct.

(5) o Re~tltufion: Respondent pald $
In restltulion to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on

.... without the threat or force of disciplinary,

(6) 0 Delay: These dlsclpllnon/proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not oftrlbutable to
Respondent and lhe delay l~eJudlc~d hlm/her.

[7] [] Good Folth: Respondent aofed In good fallh.

Emctional/Phydcal Dlf~ulflm: At lhe tlme of the ~tlpuloted (]of or c~-ts of ~al misconduct

Respondent sUffered extreme emotional dlffioullles or phy$1cal dlsabllltles whlch expert testimony
would establish was dlrectly responslble for the misconduct. Irhe dIfficu;tles or dlsablfltles were not the
product of any #legal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abide, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such dlff~ult(es or dimbillties.

(9) 0 Severe Flnarclal ~tress: At the time of the misconduct, Rec)ondenl suffered from severe financlal
stre~s which remlted from clroull~ance~ nof reasonably fore(eeab#e or ~ w,~=ert~pyond his/iler
~ontrol and which were d~reofly rospontil~e for the rnl~oonduof.

.......... L"-._’_ ....... ., ......................... ~ ,..’ .........../’~’///". ..............
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gO) rl FomllyProbleml; Atlhetlmeoflheml~:~)nduof, Re~ondent~uffemdex~rnedlffioultieslnhWher
per~lal llfe whfoh were ofher lhan emot~olIcll or physk~l In nature.

(I I] [] Good Chal1:x~r: Re~ponder~ good chafaof~ Is alteded to by a wide range of I~ences (n the
legal and general (:ommunllles who are aware of the full exlent of hWher mbcon(|uof,

(121 [] RehoblBtallon: Comldemble llm~ has passed ~Ince the acts of profe~Ionol ml.~onduct occum~d
fallowed by (x~vthclng proof of sul:~equ~nt rehabllltation,

(131 Q No n’Jllgatlrlg ¢Iroum~lance~ ore Involved.

Addlllorlai mitigating cll’¢um~nces:

D. Discipline:

[11 ..~ Stayed Sulaenslon:

{a] Z] Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of .~:)n¢, V~.o~ .r"

I. [] and until Responderfl shows p~oof ~tisfactow to the State Bar Couli of rehablltiatlon and present
flh’less to practice ~ pm~ent leamlng and ablllly |li the law pur~uar~t to ~ar, dard 1.4(c](llJ
Standards for Affomey Sanctions for Professional Mlsaoflduct.

II. [] aflcl until Respondent pays mdltuflon as set forth |~ fl~e Flnaaolal Conditions form attached to this
stipulation.

ill, [] arid un!ll Respor~dent does the following: . ,,..

[b] [] The above-referenced lu~pemlon I$ ~tayed.

(2] yProbatfon:

Respondent must be pla(~ed on probation for a perlod of "~’~
which will ¢ommenr.a upon the effec#ve date of the Supreme Courf/orde~ in this mott~
~ rule 95.3, Coflf, Rules of Ct,)

// //
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[Do not write abov~ lhls ithe.)
’ [31     Actual ~uspenllon:

(a] [] Respondent must be a .o~ly_ .~Uspended from the practice of law In the State of Cagfomta for a

pm~ent fitne~ to praoflce and present leamlng and �:blll~ In the law pursuant to standa~
1,4(o)~Ji), Standald~ for Attorney Sanotlons for Professional Misconduct

II. r’1 and until Respondent pays re~itution as set forth In the Fthanclof Conditions form attached to

III. [] and until Re~rondent ~ the following:

E. Addltlonal Condltlon: of ProbaJlon:

(lJ [] ti ~ I~ actually smpended ~ two yearn or mo~e. he/~he mmt remain actually suspended untti
he/~he proves to the $fote Bar Court ~ rehabilitation, ~ne~ to I:~acti~e, and teaming and ability In
general law. pursuant to standa~ 1,4[c)(I/J, Standafc~ for Atiomey Sanctior: for Ffofe.~lonal Misconduct.

During ~he probation pedod. Respondent mud oomply with lhe l:m:)vl+Ic~,~ of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professk)nal Conduct.

Wlthln ten [! o] days of any change, Respondent mud report to the Membemhlp Records Office of the
Stale Bar and to the Off~e of F1obatlon of the State Bar of Colffornla ~=Offlce of Probction~], all changes
of Informoflon, Including out;ent atlfoe addm~ and telephone number, or clhes address for State Bar
purposes, a~ pre~:rlbed by segtion 6002.1 of the Bu~lne. and Pmfesdons Code.

Wtihln thirty [30) dayl from the effeoflve date of dlsclptine. Resl:~ndent must oonfoct the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeHng wlth Re~pondenl’s ~ probation deputy fo dlsouSl Jhese len’ns
and conditions of probation. Upon the dlredfon of the Office of Probation, Respondent mud meet wlth
the probation deputy etther In-person or by telephone, Dudng the perfod of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with lhe probotlon dej~,dIy as dlmofed and upon. request,

Responderd mull ~ubmH wdtten quade~/repods fo t~ ~ of Proton on ~ch ~n~ 10, ~1 1 O,
~u~ 1 O, a~ ~r 10 of the ~ of ~o~t~n. Under ~1~
~fh~ ~dent has ~1~ ~ lhe ~t~ ~r~, ~e ~ ~ ~e~al Condu~, and alL
~dlt~m of ~n du~ ~e ~ng ~r q~er. R~Do~ent m~ aim ~+ w~her them
ore any ~Ings pe~l~ a~l~ h~ ~ her In ~e ~ ~r Couff o~ ff ~, ~e aam num~r and
~ ~us of th~ p~e~ng, ti the ~I ~ff wouM ~t l~s t~n 30 days, l~t re~ mu~ be
submlfl~ ~ the n~ q~der d~e, o~ ~r ~e ~ded

In addition to oil quarterly tepods, a itnal repod, containing the lame Information, Is due r~o eadier than
twenty (2n] days before the tost day of the pedod of probation ond no later than the lad day of
probation,

(6) i~ Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promptly revlew the terms and
conditions,of p~obatlon wlth the probation monitor to estobllsh a manner and schedule of compllonce~
Durlng the period of probation, Respondent mud ~uml~h to the monitor such repots as may be requested,
in addition to the quaitedy reports squired to be submltled to the Office of Probation, Respondent must
cooperate fully wlth rne probation monllor,

(7] ’~ Subject to a~ertion of oppticable prMleges, Re|pondent must answer fully, promptly and Iruthfully any
Inqulde~ of the Office of Ptoballon and any probation mcnito~ amlgned under t~ conditions which are
dlreoted to Resl:~ndenl personally o: In writing relating to whether Re~’mi~’~ �~mplylng or has

co~, pllecl w~h the probatlo, n conditions. ~ ~............ , . . ........... , ....... ’_’_"_ ............. .;" --.~ , .
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Within one’(1~ year of Ihe e~ve �~ of the �~r~ll~ine he~tn, Re~:.:~ent mud pro~Ye rathe o~ce
of Probatlon m~bfaotory proof of attendance at a ~e~don of the Ethlc4 School, and pa~age of the te~t
given at the end of that roman.

[9] 0

(I0) []

0 No Ethlc~ 8choof recommended. Re~an: ,

Re~pondent mud comply with all �onditlon~ of probation Impomd In the underlying cdmlnal maffer and
mud m declare under penalty of perJup/In caniunotlan wlth any quarterly repod to be filed with
Office of Praboflon.

The following conditions are alt~hed hereto and Irlcorpofofed:

[3 Subdance Abuse Conditions []

[] Medical COnditions 0

Law Office Management Conditions

Financial Coedltlons

E Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) ~ Muftl~tate Profe~lOllof Re~pond~lltly Examlaallon: Respondent must provide proof of
paemge of the Muitlstate Professional Re~ponCblllly Examination ~’MPRE"], administered by the
Nallonal Conference of Bar Examlnef~, to the Offiae of Probation during the peflod of actual
suspension or within one year, wh~hever period I* longer. Failure to I:~ll lhe MPRE
results In actual .~uspendon wlthout further hearing until ,oa~sage. But ~ee rule 9511’b},
Callfomla Rules of �oud, and rule 321(a)(I| & (o), Rulel of Procedure.

13 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2] o Rule 988, California Rule~ of Court: Re~pondent musl ooml:)~y with the requirements of nJle
955, California Rules of Court, and pe~brm the acts specified in r, ubd|vidom (a) and (c| of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order
In tf~ maffec

C4mdffimlal Ru~e 985, Callfaml~ Rulm of C~’t: it Respondent remaim aatually su.q:)ended for
90 days or more, he/she mud comply wlth the requlmrnent~ of rule 9~5, Callfomla Rules of Coud, and
perform the acls specified in subatvblom [a) and (c) of thal rule wlthln 120 and 130 calendar days,
m~p, ecfively, offer the effoollve date of the Supreme Coud’, Order n th¼ matter.

(4) 13 Credit for Intedm Suspension [convlatlon referral cam only]: Re~pondent will be credlled
for Ihe Period of hWher Interim. suspension toward the dipulofed pedod of actuat suspension, Date

of commencement of Interim suspension:

(5] [] Other Condltlont:
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STrP_U~LATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: E. Alan Nunez

CASE NUMBER(S): 03-000127

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

1. On or about August 20, 1996, criminal defendant ]~idro Lucero ("Lucoro") was
charged in a multi-count complaint with felony drug offense~ Nobel Insurance Company
(’¢Nober~ posted a bail bond in the amount of $250,000 on May 9, 1997, and Lucero was
rela~sed from custody. When Lucite failed to appear for his preliminm’y hearing on July 31,
1997, the court issued a bench warr~t for his ~rest and ordeaed the bail forfeited; however, ~e
forfcdtur¢ order was not made in open court. Notice of forfeiture was mailed to Nobel on August
7, 1997.

2. On February 4, 1998. Nobel, filed a motion te extend the period in which the
forfeiture could be vacated pursuant to section 1305.4 of the Penai Code. On February 26. 1998,
18 days after the expiration of the initial set-aside period, the motion was granted and the period
to set aside the forfeiture was extended 90 days to May 28, 1998.

3. On May 19, 1998, Nobel filed a second motion to extend the forfeiture set-aide period.
The motion was granted on May 28, 1998, and the per/od to set aside the for£ei~’e was extended
to September I, 1998. The cou.~t ordered that no further extenmons would be granted.

4. On August 3 I, 1998, Nobel filed a motion to vacate the forfeiture and exonerate the
bail on the ground the court lost jurisdiction over the bond on July 51, 1997, when it failed to
m~ke the bail forfeiture order in open court. The Court denied the motion and Nobel Sppe~led
the decision:

5. Commencing in or about September 1998, respondent became the attorney for Nobel
on appeai.

6. In 1997, when a court m~e a bail forfeiture order, a declaration of forfeiture
lind to be reflected in a minute order and the surety notified ofttw forfeittwv by mail In 1999,
Penal Code section 130~(a) Was amended to add the wo~ds "in open court". The purpose of the
amendment was to give the surety prompt notice 0fthe forfeiture so the fugitive could be
immediately pursued.

7. On appeal in Peopls ~,. Nobel I~auranc¢ Company, San Bernardino County Superior
Cdurt case number CI’V A 1078, respondent argued on behalf of Nobel that the trial court lost

Page#
Attttohment Page 1

TOTAL P. 82



jurisdiction over the bond when it failed to make the forfe/ture order in open court as required by
sect/on 1305(a). Respondent relied on the 1999 amendment to section 1305(a) in making this
arguman~. Alternatively, respondent argued that the tris.l court los~jurisdiction ove~ the bond
when it failed to hold a timely heand.ng on Nobel’s request to extend the bail forfeiture sot-aside
period.

8. In January 2002 in Nobel’s opening brief in People v. Nobel Insurance Company,
respondent cit~ People v. ]~anger Inaurance Co. (1999) 76 Cal. App.4th 326 for the proposition
tlmt a c~u~t mu, t make the declaration of feffeiture in open court. In fa~t, the Ranger court held
in December 1999 that the 1999 amendment to section 1305(a) was not retroactive, and
therefore, a court was not required to make the deolaration of forfeiture in open court.
Respondent had beeT~ coun~el for Ranger in the People v. Ranger ca~e. Respondent did not
inform the Nobel court of the lack-of-retroaofiviW holding in Ranger or that that particular
holding was directly adve~e to the p~it/on ofkis client.

9. The appellate division of the Superior Corot found that respondent advanced a
frivolous argument and that he attempted to intentionaily mislead the court.

10. Respondeat argued alternatively that the trial couxt lost jurisdiction over the bond on
February 26, 1998, when it failed to t/meiy role on Nobel’s motion to extend the forfeiture set-
aside period and that the bail was exonerated by operation of’law. The appellate division of the
Superior Court found the.t Nobel knowingly taught m3d ¢oneen~ed to the rulinge on the motion~
t~ extend the time to vacate the forfeiture and therefore, wa~ estopped from.arguing that such
ridings caused the court to lose jurisdiction.

11. The cour~ sanctioned resl~ndent and Nobel jointly and severally in the amount of
$10,000 to be paid to the clerk of the eout~ for making a frivolous argument on appeal and for
misleading the court. Respondent paid the sanctions.

12. Respondent did n~t rep~ the sanction in People v. Nobel Insurance Company to the
State Bar of California.1

Conclusions of LaW
1. l~y inaccurately citing the holding in Ranger to the Nobel court, respondent failed to

perform legal s~-rviccs with competence in viointion of tale 3-100(A), Rules of Professional
Conduct.

2. By falling m report to the agency charged with attomvy discipline, in writing, within
30 days of the time respondent had knowledge of the imposition of the judicial sanctions against
him, respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(0)(3).

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES
In the eppellant’s opening brief in Peoplcv. Nobel Insurance Co.. respondent cited

’ Respondent was also sanctioned by the cottrt in People v. Ranger for filing a frivolous
appeal and failed to report that ~an~tion to the State Bar.

Page #



People v. Ranger Insurance Co. (1999) 76 CaLAppAth 326, for ~ holding that an amendment
to Penal Code section 1305 required a cou~ to declare shall foffvitu~ in open court but did not
L’~licate that Ranger also held Outt the amendment was not re~oac~ive, The reason respondent
did not state that the amendment was not retroactiv© is that respondent believed that, under
Coun~ of~an Bernard~no v. Rangerlns. Co. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1140, the amendment was
applicable to People v. Nobel Insurane¢ Co., which was then a.pemling ca~e.

SUPPORTING AusteRITIES.
With respect to rule 3-100(A) of the Rule of Professional Conduct, which is not ~pecifled

in the Staudards for Attorney Sauctions for Professional Misconduct ("standards" or
"Standards"),

CulpabiliW of a member 0fa violation of any provision of the Business and
Professions Code not specified in throe standards shall remflt in reproval or
s~pension according to the gravity of the offense or the hmm, ifeny, to the "
victim, with due regard to the proposes of imposing discipline set forth in
standard 1.3. [Standard 2.10]

With r~pect to Business and Professions Code section 6068(o),

Culpability of a member era violation of any of the following provisions of the
Business and Professions Cod¢ shall result in disbarment or suspension depending
on the gravity of the offen~e orthe harm. if any, to the victin% with due regard to
the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3:

(a) Sections 6067 and 6068 ....[Standard 2,6]

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referr~ to on page one, paragraph A.(7), was April 22, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING$.
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed

respondent that as of April 22,2005, the astimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,128.36. R~-pondent aclmowledges that this figure isan estimate only and that
it does not include State Bar Court costs which will b0 included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should roli©f from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

Page #



STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
~ause ~=~pondent has agr~d to att~ Star© Bar ]~thics S~ool as pa~t of this

stipulation, respondent may rcc¢ivv Minimum Continuing Legal l~lucation credit upon the
satisfactory completion of Stat¢ Bar Ethics School.

/0
Page#

Attachment Page 4



$1P_.~IAll/I~ OF I~IE PARTIES

By ~heir signatures belOW, ff~e patJk~ and their counsel, as appllcable, ~ignlfy their agreement
w’~h each of ~he moltallons and ~aoh Of the tem~ a~d �or~dltlo~ of this Stipulatk)n Re Facts,



In the MaJter of Case number{s]:

ORDER .

Finding the stlpulaHonto be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
~T IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges. If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and dlspo~Ition am APPROVED and the DISClPUNE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unlesS: I) a mctlon to w~thclraw or
modHy the stlpulaHon, filed w~thln 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; o~ 2] this
court modifies or fudher modifies the approved stlpulatlor~, {See rule 135[b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this dlsposltlon Is the effectlve date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. [See rule 953(a],
Callfornla Rules of Court.]

Date ~uage of the State Bar Court

~’~1,,,~ d,,,d~ fn~rn oa~r~ved bY 8B~ |xecuINe Corm~Ith~ I0/16~, Reviaed 12/16/2004)



Do not write above thls line.}
In the Matter of

E. Alan Nunez

Case number[s}:

03-O-00127

ORDER

Finding the stipulatlon to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposltlon are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] AJl Hearing dates are vacated~

1. On page 5, D(1)(b) an "X" must be inserted in front of the box.

2. On page 8 under Conclusions of law--Respondent failed to perform legal services with
competence in violation of rule 3-110(A) instead of rule 3-100(A).

3. On page 9 under Supporting Authorities the first sentence must read: With respect to rule 3-
110(A) Standard 2.4(b) is applicable.

The parties are bound by the stipulatlon as approved unless: I] a motion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulatlon, filed within 15 days after servlce of this order, is granted; or 2] this
coud modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 135[b}, Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of thls disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. [See rule 953[a],
California Rules of Court.]

Pat McEIroy ~"      ~
Judge of the State Bar Coud

[T-arm adopted by the SBC Executive Cornmit~ (Rev. 2~2.5/05)] Page



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on May 18, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed May 18, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

IX] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME SAPIRO JR
711 VAN NESS AVE #440
SAN FRANCISCO       CA 94102 3270

IX] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE MCLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on May
18, 2005.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court


